MSBA/MASA Model Policy 202

Orig. 1995

St. Louis County Schools, ISD 2142

Adopted: August 13, 2007 as Policy 203

Revised: May 23, 2016 (with revision from MSBA Model Policy)

Rev. 2011

202 SCHOOL BOARD OFFICERS

[Note: The provisions of this policy substantially reflect statutory requirements.]

I. PURPOSE

School board officers are charged with the duty of carrying out the responsibilities entrusted to them for the care, management, and control of the public schools of the school district. The purpose of this policy is to delineate those responsibilities.

II. GENERAL STATEMENT OF POLICY

- A. The school board shall meet annually and organize by selecting a chair, a clerk, a treasurer, and such other officers as determined by the school board. At its option, the school board may appoint a vice-chair to serve in the temporary absence of the chair.
- B. The school board shall appoint a superintendent who shall be an ex officio, nonvoting member of the school board.

III. ORGANIZATION

The school board shall meet annually on the first Monday in January, or as soon thereafter as practicable, and organize by selecting a chair, a clerk, a treasurer, and such other officers as determined by the school board. These officers shall hold office for one year and until their successors are elected and qualify.

- A. The persons who perform the duties of clerk and treasurer need not be members of the school board.
- B. The school board by resolution may combine the duties of the offices of clerk and treasurer in a single person in the office of business affairs.

Legal References: Minn. Stat. § 123B.12 (Finance)

Minn. Stat. § 123B.14 (Officers)

Minn. Stat. § 123B.143 (Superintendent) Minn. Stat. § 126C.17 (Referendum Revenue) Minn. Stat. Ch. 205A (School District Elections) Cross References: MSBA/MASA Model Policy 101 (Legal Status of the School District)

MSBA/MASA Model Policy 201 (Legal Status of the School Board)
MSBA/MASA Model Policy 203 (Operation of the School Board –

Governing Rules)

MSBA Service Manual, Chapter 1, School District Governance, Powers

and Duties